

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

COUNTY OF OCEAN, BOARD OF
CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE
COUNTY OF OCEAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the
State of New Jersey, AND OFFICE OF
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND
PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE,

Defendants,

and

ROBERT A. NOLAN, in his official
capacity as Cape May County Sheriff,
and COUNTY OF CAPE MAY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the
State of New Jersey, and OFFICE OF
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
DEPARTMENT OF LAW, AND
PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE,

Defendants.

Hon. Freda L. Wolfson, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Tonianne J. Bongiovanni,
U.S.M.J.

CONSOLIDATED CIVIL ACTION
NO. 3:19-CV-18083-FLW-TJB

CIVIL ACTION

(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)

Motion Return Date: February 11,
2020

REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINTS IN LIEU OF AN ANSWER

Jeremy Feigenbaum
Daniel M. Vannella
Michael C. Walters
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel and on the Brief

Bryan Edward Lucas
Michael R. Sarno
Marie Soueid
Emily K. Wanger
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW
JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 116
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
*Attorney for Defendants, Gurbir S.
Grewal and the New Jersey Office of the
Attorney General, Department of Law
and Public Safety, Division of Criminal
Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THESE SUITS ON THE MERITS.....	3
A. The Immigrant Trust Directive Is Not Preempted	3
1. <i>The INA Does Not Expressly Preempt the Directive</i>	3
2. <i>The INA Does Not Impliedly Preempt the Directive</i>	7
B. Plaintiffs and the United States Misinterpret the Tenth Amendment	11
C. The Immigrant Trust Directive Does Not Violate the Principles Of Intergovernmental Immunity	16
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ FEDERAL AND STATE LAW CLAIMS WITHOUT REACHING THE MERITS.....	18
A. This Court Must Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Federal Claims	18
B. This Court Must Dismiss Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Atlantic Coast Demolition & Recycling, Inc. v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of Atlantic City</i> , 893 F. Supp. 301 (D.N.J. 1995).....	19, 20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 528 (2011).....	6
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sessions</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	15
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	13, 15
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)	10, 15
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	4, 12, 13, 15
<i>City of San Juan Capistrano v. California PUC</i> , 937 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	17
<i>Delaware County v. Federal Housing Finance Agency</i> , 747 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014)	10

<i>King v. Christie</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D.N.J. 2013).....	20
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey Retail Merchants Association v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Company</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	4
<i>New York v. Department of Justice</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeals docketed</i> , Nos. 19-267 & 19-275 (2d Cir. Jan. 28, 2019).....	15
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	14
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	16
<i>Oregon v. Trump</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 940 (D. Or. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	12
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Roth v. Norfalco LLC</i> , 651 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Treasurer of New Jersey v. United States Department of the Treasury</i> , 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	19
<i>Tweed-New Haven Airport Authority v. Tong</i> , 930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019)	18

<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	6
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 536 (1983).....	17
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	19
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Association</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	19, 20

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1231	8
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	8, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1360.....	6
8 U.S.C. §§ 1373	3, 5, 7, 12, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1644.....	14

Other Authorities

Tenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 236	10
8 C.F.R. § 287.7(a).....	8, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996).....	7
1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2649	7

S. Rep. No. 104-249.....7
